Levies and special governmental measures: Bank levies, bank charges from banking business due to governmental measures as
well as resolution funds are now combined under levies and special governmental measures.

Raiffeisen Bank International | Annual Report 2018

112

IFRS 9 transition

This section contains an analysis of the transition from the figures reported as at 31 December 2017 to those after the first-time
adoption of IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018. The transition provisions for IFRS 9 do not require any retroactive application to earlier
reporting periods; consequently, the effect of the first-time adoption is reflected in the equity of the opening balance for the 2018
financial year. The transition effect shown in equity amounted to minus € 169,438 thousand.

The following tables give an overview of the consequences of the change in assets for classification and measurement, taking into
account impairments for items on and off the statement of financial position which are affected by IFRS 9, from IAS 39 as at
31 December 2017 to IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

Overview - IFRS 9 transition

Assets

in € thousand

IAS 39
Carrying amount

31/12/2017
Reclassi-
fications

Remeasure-
ments

IFRS 9
Carrying amount

1/1/2018

Financial assets - amortized cost 96,307,387 (54,533) (255,311) 95,997,543

Financial assets - fair value through other comprehensive income 6,589,446 368,486 3,413 6,961,345

Non-trading financial assets - mandatorily fair value through profit/loss – 563,486 7,277 570,763

Financial assets - designated fair value through profit/loss 5,370,028 (853,669) 0 4,516,359

Financial assets - held for trading 4,622,036 (23,770) 0 4,598,266

Deferred taxes 114,313 0 35,316 149,629

Total 113,003,210 0 (209,305) 112,793,905

Equity and liabilities

in € thousand

IAS 39
Carrying amount

31/12/2017
Reclassi-
fications

Remeasure-
ments

IFRS 9
Carrying amount

1/1/2018

Financial liabilities - amortized cost 114,794,111 447,781 0 115,241,892

Financial liabilities - designated fair value through profit/loss 2,508,622 (447,781) (69,938) 1,990,903

Financial liabilities - held for trading 4,414,477 0 0 4,414,477

Provisions for loan commitments, financial guarantees and other
commitments given 118,615 0 30,070 148,685

Liabilities 121,835,825 0 (39,868) 121,795,957

Equity 11,241,350 0 (169,438) 11,071,912

Total 133,077,174 0 (209,305) 132,867,869

Raiffeisen Bank International | Annual Report 2018

112

IFRS 9 transition

This section contains an analysis of the transition from the figures reported as at 31 December 2017 to those after the first-time
adoption of IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018. The transition provisions for IFRS 9 do not require any retroactive application to earlier
reporting periods; consequently, the effect of the first-time adoption is reflected in the equity of the opening balance for the 2018
financial year. The transition effect shown in equity amounted to minus € 169,438 thousand.

The following tables give an overview of the consequences of the change in assets for classification and measurement, taking into
account impairments for items on and off the statement of financial position which are affected by IFRS 9, from IAS 39 as at
31 December 2017 to IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

Overview - IFRS 9 transition

Assets

in € thousand

IAS 39
Carrying amount

31/12/2017
Reclassi-
fications

Remeasure-
ments

IFRS 9
Carrying amount

1/1/2018

Financial assets - amortized cost 96,307,387 (54,533) (255,311) 95,997,543

Financial assets - fair value through other comprehensive income 6,589,446 368,486 3,413 6,961,345

Non-trading financial assets - mandatorily fair value through profit/loss – 563,486 7,277 570,763

Financial assets - designated fair value through profit/loss 5,370,028 (853,669) 0 4,516,359

Financial assets - held for trading 4,622,036 (23,770) 0 4,598,266

Deferred taxes 114,313 0 35,316 149,629

Total 113,003,210 0 (209,305) 112,793,905

Equity and liabilities

in € thousand

IAS 39
Carrying amount

31/12/2017
Reclassi-
fications

Remeasure-
ments

IFRS 9
Carrying amount

1/1/2018

Financial liabilities - amortized cost 114,794,111 447,781 0 115,241,892

Financial liabilities - designated fair value through profit/loss 2,508,622 (447,781) (69,938) 1,990,903

Financial liabilities - held for trading 4,414,477 0 0 4,414,477

Provisions for loan commitments, financial guarantees and other
commitments given 118,615 0 30,070 148,685

Liabilities 121,835,825 0 (39,868) 121,795,957

Equity 11,241,350 0 (169,438) 11,071,912

Total 133,077,174 0 (209,305) 132,867,869

Raiffeisen Bank International | Annual Report 2018

113

O
VE

RV
IE

W
 O

F
RB

I
G

RO
U

P
M

A
N

AG
EM

EN
T

RE
PO

RT

SE
G

M
EN

T
RE

PO
RT

S
C

O
N

SO
LID

AT
ED

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

AT
EM

EN
TS

SE

RV
IC

E

Transition financial assets – amortized cost

The reclassification of € 313,599 thousand relates to subtractions of loans and advances to customers that have contractual cash
flows that are not solely payments of principal and interest and thus have to mandatorily be measured at fair value. In addition,
debt instruments which are also to be allocated to this measurement category had additions from financial assets – fair value

[…]

underlying business model and the structure of the debt instruments necessitated presentation in the category amortized cost.

The carrying amount of the assets reclassified from financial assets – designated fair value through profit / loss, financial assets –
held for trading and financial assets – available for sale (IAS 39) to financial assets – amortized cost amounted to
€ 295,388 thousand at the date of reclassification. As at 31 December 2018, the fair value was € 271,997 thousand. If no
reclassification had been applied this would have led to a contribution to earnings of minus € 3,100 thousand in the income
statement and € 2,355 thousand in other comprehensive income. For financial assets reclassified from financial assets – designat-
ed fair value through profit / loss to financial assets – amortized cost, the weighted effective interest rate at the time of reclassifica-
tion was 4.18 per cent. The interest income recognized amounted to € 5,064 thousand.

in € thousand

IAS 39
Carrying

amount
31/12/2017

Reclassi-
fications

Remeasure-
ments

IFRS 9
Carrying

amount
1/1/2018

Retained
earnings

1/1/2018

Cumulative
other compre-

hensive income
1/1/2018

Debt instruments 7,834,784 259,066 (13,643) 8,080,207 (10,524) (3,119)

Additions from financial assets - held for trading – 58,845 (5,772) – (5,772) –

Additions from financial assets - designated fair
value through profit/loss – 77,018 (2,438) – (2,438) –

Additions from financial assets - fair value through
other comprehensive income – 159,526 (3,107) – (17) (3,090)

Required subtractions to non-trading financial assets
- mandatorily fair value through profit/loss – (20,394) 0 – – –

Elected subtractions to financial assets - fair value
through other comprehensive income – (15,929) 0 – – –

Loans and advances 88,472,602 (313,599) (241,668) 87,917,336 (241,668) –

Required subtractions to non-trading financial assets
- mandatorily fair value through profit/loss – (313,599) 0 – – –

Total 96,307,387 (54,533) (255,311) 95,997,543 (252,192) (3,119)

Transition financial assets – fair value through other comprehensive income

A financial asset is subsequently measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) if it is held within a business
model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets. In addition, the contrac-
tual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the
principal amount outstanding.  The category financial assets – fair value through other comprehensive income mainly includes

[…]

available for sale under IAS 39.

The carrying amount of assets reclassified from the categories financial assets – designated fair value through profit / loss, finan-
cial assets – held for trading and financial assets – available for sale (IAS 39) to financial assets – fair value through other com-
prehensive income amounted to € 521,685 thousand at the date of reclassification. As of 31 December 2018, the fair value was
€ 326,512 thousand. If no reclassification had been applied, this would have led to a profit contribution of minus
€ 537 thousand in the income statement. For financial assets reclassified from financial assets – designated fair value through
profit/loss to financial assets – fair value through other comprehensive income, the weighted effective interest rate at the time of
reclassification was 4.24 per cent. The interest income recognized amounted to € 29,832 thousand.

Raiffeisen Bank International | Annual Report 2018

114

in € thousand

IAS 39
Carrying

amount
31/12/2017

Reclassi-
fications

Remeasure-
ments

IFRS 9
Carrying

amount
1/1/2018

Retained
earnings

1/1/2018

Cumulative
other compre-

hensive income
1/1/2018

Equity instruments 297,685 1,187 3,390 302,262 (40) 3,430

Additions from financial assets - designated fair value
through profit/loss – 1,187 0 – (40) 40

Additions from financial assets - fair value through other
comprehensive income – 0 0 – – 3,390

Debt instruments 6,291,761 367,299 23 6,659,083 (3,181) 3,204

Additions from financial assets - designated fair value
through profit/loss – 521,685 0 – (2,585) 2,585

Additions from financial assets - held to maturity – 15,929 23 – 0 23

Elected subtractions to financial assets - amortized cost – (159,526) 0 – – –

Elected subtractions to financial assets - designated fair
value through profit/loss – (10,790) 0 – – –

Loans and advances 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 6,589,446 368,486 3,413 6,961,345 (3,220) 6,634

Transition non-trading financial assets – mandatorily fair value through profit/loss

Financial assets which are not held for trading, which additionally do not meet the criteria for classification as assets and are
subsequently to be measured at amortized cost or at FVOCI are classified as assets which are subsequently to be measured at
fair value through profit/loss. This measurement category includes largely additions of loans and advances to customers that have
contractual cash flows that are not solely payments of principal and interest and thus have to mandatorily be measured at fair
value (€ 301,529 thousand). Affected are loans and other debt instruments which include incongruent interest components and
did not pass the required quantitative test  (see also section classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabili-
ties). The resulting elected or required reclassifications in the form of additions and subtractions from the former IAS 39 measure-
ment categories are shown in the table below.

in € thousand

IAS 39
Carrying

amount
31/12/2017

Reclassi-
fications

Remeasure-
ments

IFRS 9
Carrying

amount
1/1/2018

Retained
earnings

1/1/2018

Cumulative
other compre-

hensive income
1/1/2018

Equity instruments – 78,335 0 78,335 0 –

Additions from financial assets - designated fair value through profit/loss – 78,335 0 – – –

Debt instruments – 183,623 583 184,206 583 –

Additions from financial assets - designated fair value through profit/loss – 151,159 0 – – –

Additions from financial assets - loans and receivables – 12,070 0 – 0 –

Additions from financial assets - held to maturity – 20,394 583 – 583 –

Loans and advances – 301,529 6,694 308,223 6,694 –

Additions from financial assets - loans and receivables – 301,529 6,694 – 6,694 –

Total – 563,486 7,277 570,763 7,277 –

Transition financial assets – designated fair value through profit/loss

Because of cancellations of equity instruments and debt instruments designated at fair value under IAS 39, subtractions from
financial assets – designated fair value through profit/loss which were required or voluntary pursuant to IFRS 9 had to be re-
versed. Essentially, debt instruments of € 752,329 thousand and equity instruments of € 101,339 thousand were reclassified from
financial assets – designated fair value through profit/loss. The resulting discretionary or required reclassifications in the form of
additions and subtractions from the former IAS 39 measurement categories are shown in the table below.

Raiffeisen Bank International | Annual Report 2018

114

in € thousand

IAS 39
Carrying

amount
31/12/2017

Reclassi-
fications

Remeasure-
ments

IFRS 9
Carrying

amount
1/1/2018

Retained
earnings

1/1/2018

Cumulative
other compre-

hensive income
1/1/2018

Equity instruments 297,685 1,187 3,390 302,262 (40) 3,430

Additions from financial assets - designated fair value
through profit/loss – 1,187 0 – (40) 40

Additions from financial assets - fair value through other
comprehensive income – 0 0 – – 3,390

Debt instruments 6,291,761 367,299 23 6,659,083 (3,181) 3,204

Additions from financial assets - designated fair value
through profit/loss – 521,685 0 – (2,585) 2,585

Additions from financial assets - held to maturity – 15,929 23 – 0 23

Elected subtractions to financial assets - amortized cost – (159,526) 0 – – –

Elected subtractions to financial assets - designated fair
value through profit/loss – (10,790) 0 – – –

Loans and advances 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 6,589,446 368,486 3,413 6,961,345 (3,220) 6,634

Transition non-trading financial assets – mandatorily fair value through profit/loss

Financial assets which are not held for trading, which additionally do not meet the criteria for classification as assets and are
subsequently to be measured at amortized cost or at FVOCI are classified as assets which are subsequently to be measured at
fair value through profit/loss. This measurement category includes largely additions of loans and advances to customers that have
contractual cash flows that are not solely payments of principal and interest and thus have to mandatorily be measured at fair
value (€ 301,529 thousand). Affected are loans and other debt instruments which include incongruent interest components and
did not pass the required quantitative test  (see also section classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabili-
ties). The resulting elected or required reclassifications in the form of additions and subtractions from the former IAS 39 measure-
ment categories are shown in the table below.

in € thousand

IAS 39
Carrying

amount
31/12/2017

Reclassi-
fications

Remeasure-
ments

IFRS 9
Carrying

amount
1/1/2018

Retained
earnings

1/1/2018

Cumulative
other compre-

hensive income
1/1/2018

Equity instruments – 78,335 0 78,335 0 –

Additions from financial assets - designated fair value through profit/loss – 78,335 0 – – –

Debt instruments – 183,623 583 184,206 583 –

Additions from financial assets - designated fair value through profit/loss – 151,159 0 – – –

Additions from financial assets - loans and receivables – 12,070 0 – 0 –

Additions from financial assets - held to maturity – 20,394 583 – 583 –

Loans and advances – 301,529 6,694 308,223 6,694 –

Additions from financial assets - loans and receivables – 301,529 6,694 – 6,694 –

Total – 563,486 7,277 570,763 7,277 –

Transition financial assets – designated fair value through profit/loss

Because of cancellations of equity instruments and debt instruments designated at fair value under IAS 39, subtractions from
financial assets – designated fair value through profit/loss which were required or voluntary pursuant to IFRS 9 had to be re-
versed. Essentially, debt instruments of € 752,329 thousand and equity instruments of € 101,339 thousand were reclassified from
financial assets – designated fair value through profit/loss. The resulting discretionary or required reclassifications in the form of
additions and subtractions from the former IAS 39 measurement categories are shown in the table below.

Raiffeisen Bank International | Annual Report 2018

115

O
VE

RV
IE

W
 O

F
RB

I
G

RO
U

P
M

A
N

AG
EM

EN
T

RE
PO

RT

SE
G

M
EN

T
RE

PO
RT

S
C

O
N

SO
LID

AT
ED

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

AT
EM

EN
TS

SE

RV
IC

E

in € thousand

IAS 39
Carrying

amount
31/12/2017

Reclassi-
fications

Remeasure-
ments

IFRS 9
Carrying

amount
1/1/2018

Retained
earnings

1/1/2018

Cumulative
other compre-

hensive income
1/1/2018

Equity instruments 101,339 (101,339) 0 0 0 0

Required subtractions to non-trading financial assets -
held for trading – (21,817) 0 – – –

Elected subtractions to financial assets - fair value
through other comprehensive income – (1,187) 0 – – –

Elected subtractions to non-trading financial assets -
mandatorily fair value through profit/loss – (78,335) 0 – – –

Debt instruments 5,255,045 (752,329) 0 4,502,715 859 (859)

Additions from financial assets - fair value through other
comprehensive income – 10,790 0 – 859 (859)

Required subtractions to financial assets - held for
trading – (13,257) 0 – – –

Required subtractions to financial assets - fair value
through other comprehensive income – (385,404) 0 – – –

Elected subtractions to non-trading financial assets -
mandatorily fair value through profit/loss – (151,159) 0 – – –

Elected subtractions to financial assets - fair value
through other comprehensive income – (136,281) 0 – – –

Elected subtractions to financial assets - amortized cost – (77,018) 0 – – –

Loans and advances 13,644 0 0 13,644 0 0

Total 5,370,028 (853,669) 0 4,516,359 859 (859)

[…]

according to IAS 39 were voluntarily measured as designated at fair value. However, these options are limited under IFRS 9
because a financial asset can only be measured as designated at fair value through profit/loss if doing so prevents or significantly
reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency – i.e. an accounting mismatch. Where this condition was not met, the Group
was, in many cases, required to reclassify equities and debt instruments under financial assets held for trading.

Subtractions, due to reclassifications from assets held for trading to the measurement category financial assets – amortized cost,
amounting to € 58,845 thousand were made where the two conditions were fulfilled that the asset is held within a business model
whose objective is achieved by managing assets in order to collect contractual cash flows and where the contractual terms of the
financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount
outstanding.

in € thousand

IAS 39
Carrying

amount
31/12/2017

Reclassi-
fications

Remeasure-
ments

IFRS 9
Carrying

amount
1/1/2018

Retained
earnings

1/1/2018

Cumulative
other compre-

hensive income
1/1/2018

Derivatives 2,138,375 0 0 2,138,375 0 0

Equity instruments 245,507 21,817 0 267,325 0 0

Additions from financial assets - designated fair value
through profit/loss 0 21,817 0 0 – –

Debt instruments 2,238,153 (45,587) 0 2,192,566 0 0

Additions from financial assets - designated fair value
through profit/loss 0 13,257 0 0 – –

Subtractions to financial assets - amortized cost 0 (58,845) 0 0 – –

Loans and advances 0 0 0 0 0 –

Total 4,622,036 (23,770) 0 4,598,266 0 0

Raiffeisen Bank International | Annual Report 2018

116

Transition financial liabilities – designated fair value through profit/loss

A financial liability can be irrevocably designated as at fair value through profit or loss if doing so prevents or significantly reduces
a measurement or recognition inconsistency – i.e. an accounting mismatch. These inconsistencies arise from measuring assets or
liabilities, or recognizing the gains and losses on them, on a different basis. If a financial liability contains one or more embedded
derivatives (structured financial liabilities), then according to IFRS 9, the entire financial liability may, at the time of initial recogni-

[…]

tion, be irrevocably classified as designated at fair value through profit/loss, if certain conditions are met. Reclassifications
amounting to minus € 447,781 thousand and remeasurements (minus € 69,938 thousand) of financial liabilities – designated fair
value through profit/loss to the measurement category financial liabilities – amortized cost had to be reversed due to cancella-
tions of deposits and debt instruments previously designated at fair value.

As of 31 December 2018, the fair value was € 434,253 thousand. If the reclassification had not been applied, this would have
resulted in a valuation result of minus € 11,272 thousand. For financial liabilities reclassified from financial liabilities – designated
fair value through profit/loss to financial liabilities – amortized cost, the weighted effective interest rate at the time of reclassifica-
tion was 5.00 per cent. The interest expenses recognized amounted to € 26,436 thousand.

in € thousand

IAS 39
Carrying

amount
31/12/2017

Reclassi-
fications

Remeasure-
ments

IFRS 9
Carrying

amount
1/1/2018

Retained
earnings

1/1/2018

Cumulative
other compre-

hensive income
1/1/2018

Deposits 616,867  (70,800)  (15,271)  530,796  12,445  2,826

Elected subtractions to financial liabilities - amortized
cost – (70,800)  (15,271)  – 12,445  2,826

Debt securities 1,891,754  (376,981)  (54,667)  1,460,107  (2,194)  56,860

Additions from financial liabilities - amortized cost – 10,891  104  – (104)  0

Elected subtractions to financial liabilities - amortized
cost – (387,872)  (54,771)  – (2,089)  56,860

Other financial liabilities – 0  0  – 0  0

Total 2,508,622  (447,781)  (69,938)  1,990,903  10,252  59,686

Transition impairments

Remeasurements due to the change from a historic-oriented risk assessment model pursuant to IAS 39 (incurred loss model) to a
future-oriented model in accordance with IFRS 9 (expected loss model) were necessary for financial assets measured at amor-
tized cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income, and also for impairment losses for loan commitments off the state-
ment of financial position and financial guarantees.

The reclassifications column relates to changes in impairment losses due to differences in the scope of IFRS 9 compared to IAS

[…]

tion, be irrevocably classified as designated at fair value through profit/loss, if certain conditions are met. Reclassifications
amounting to minus € 447,781 thousand and remeasurements (minus € 69,938 thousand) of financial liabilities – designated fair
value through profit/loss to the measurement category financial liabilities – amortized cost had to be reversed due to cancella-
tions of deposits and debt instruments previously designated at fair value.

As of 31 December 2018, the fair value was € 434,253 thousand. If the reclassification had not been applied, this would have
resulted in a valuation result of minus € 11,272 thousand. For financial liabilities reclassified from financial liabilities – designated
fair value through profit/loss to financial liabilities – amortized cost, the weighted effective interest rate at the time of reclassifica-
tion was 5.00 per cent. The interest expenses recognized amounted to € 26,436 thousand.

in € thousand

IAS 39
Carrying

amount
31/12/2017

Reclassi-
fications

Remeasure-
ments

IFRS 9
Carrying

amount
1/1/2018

Retained
earnings

1/1/2018

Cumulative
other compre-

hensive income
1/1/2018

Deposits 616,867  (70,800)  (15,271)  530,796  12,445  2,826

Elected subtractions to financial liabilities - amortized
cost – (70,800)  (15,271)  – 12,445  2,826

Debt securities 1,891,754  (376,981)  (54,667)  1,460,107  (2,194)  56,860

Additions from financial liabilities - amortized cost – 10,891  104  – (104)  0

Elected subtractions to financial liabilities - amortized
cost – (387,872)  (54,771)  – (2,089)  56,860

Other financial liabilities – 0  0  – 0  0

Total 2,508,622  (447,781)  (69,938)  1,990,903  10,252  59,686

Transition impairments

Remeasurements due to the change from a historic-oriented risk assessment model pursuant to IAS 39 (incurred loss model) to a
future-oriented model in accordance with IFRS 9 (expected loss model) were necessary for financial assets measured at amor-
tized cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income, and also for impairment losses for loan commitments off the state-
ment of financial position and financial guarantees.

The reclassifications column relates to changes in impairment losses due to differences in the scope of IFRS 9 compared to IAS

[…]

allowances for financial assets that were already under IAS 39 for financial assets and under IAS 37 for credit risks off the state-
ment of financial position within the scope of the impairment requirements.

In addition, the increase in impairments in the remeasurements column includes effects not affecting equity resulting from the first-
time adoption of IFRS 9. This is due on the one hand to a reduction in impairments for loans that were retrospectively identified
upon transition to IFRS 9 as purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets (POCI), and on the other hand to an increase
in impairments for receivables that have already defaulted, which relate to interest receivables that were deferred off the statement
of financial position until 31 December 2017 and will be recognized as part of the gross carrying amount from 1 January 2018.

Raiffeisen Bank International | Annual Report 2018

117

O
VE

RV
IE

W
 O

F
RB

I
G

RO
U

P
M

A
N

AG
EM

EN
T

RE
PO

RT

SE
G

M
EN

T
RE

PO
RT

S
C

O
N

SO
LID

AT
ED

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

AT
EM

EN
TS

SE

RV
IC

E

in € thousand

IAS 39
Carrying amount

31/12/2017
Reclassi-
fications

Remeasure-
ments

IFRS 9
Carrying amount

1/1/2018

Financial assets - amortized cost 3,102,456  (23,205)  237,955  3,317,206

hereof debt instruments 310  148  2,152  2,610

hereof loans and advances 3,102,146  (23,353)  235,803  3,314,596

Financial assets - fair value through other comprehensive income – 3,037  672  3,710

hereof debt instruments – 3,037  672  3,710

hereof loans and advances – 0  0  0

Off-balance sheet items 118,615  – 30,070  148,685

hereof loan commitments given 26,621  – 27,129  53,750

hereof financial guarantees given 84,210  – (331)  83,879

hereof other commitments given 7,784  – 3,271  11,055

Total 3,221,071  (20,168)  268,697  3,469,600

Foreign currency translation

The consolidated financial statements of RBI were prepared in euro which is the functional currency of RBI AG. The functional
currency is the currency of the principal economic environment in which the company operates. Each entity within the Group
determines its own functional currency taking all factors listed in IAS 21 into account.

All financial statements of fully consolidated companies prepared in a functional currency other than euro were translated into the
reporting currency euro employing the modified closing rate method in accordance with IAS 21. Equity was translated at its histori-